_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
*Corresponding author: Email: e.ohuoba@futminna.edu.ng;
Asian Food Sci. J., vol. 22, no. 3, pp. 20-32, 2023
Asian Food Science Journal
Volume 22, Issue 3, Page 20-32, 2023; Article no.AFSJ.96264
ISSN: 2581-7752
Studies on the Quality Characteristics
of Flour Blends from Sesame Seeds,

peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here:
Received: 08/12/2022
Accepted: 12/02/2023
Published: 24/03/2023
ABSTRACT
This study was aimed at investigating the quality characteristics of flour blends produced from
sesame seeds, African yam bean (AYB) and Moringa leaf powder (MLP) for “biscuit- like”
production. Dehulled sesame seeds were roasted for 7-13 min at 185 – 200
0
C, defatted and milled
into flour and tagged as DSDSF , African yam bean was toasted at 125
0
C for 40 min, dehulled,
milled into flour, and tagged as TDAYBF while Moringa leaf was sundried, milled into flour and
tagged as MLP. All these flour samples were then blended into 18 ratios and tagged as LMDTM1-18.
The  ratios of DSDSF:TDAYBF:MLP were  100: 0:0(LMDTM1), 0: 100: 0(LMDTM2), 95: 0:
5(LMDTM3), 95:5:0(LMDTM4), 90: 5:5(LMDTM5), 90:10:0(LMDTM6), 80:15:5 (LMDTM7), 80:
20:0(LMDTM8), 70:25: 5(LMDTM9), 70:30: 0(LMDTM10), 60: 35: 0(LMDTM11), 60: 40:
0(LMDTM12), 50: 45: 5(LMDTM13), 50: 50: 0(LMDTM14), 40: 55: 5(LMDTM15), 40: 60:

Ash (%) Crude fiber
(%)
Carbohydr
ate (%)
LMTDM1 3.37±0.05 24.98±0.02 0.18±0.04 3.70±0.12 3.20±0.22 65.45
LMDTM2 9.80±0.10 18.38±0.03 3.79±0.06 2.04±0.02 8.88±0.00 59.11
LMDTM3 5.39±0.10 25.19±0.16 2.48±0.01 3.21±0.05 5.50±0.11 59.32
LMDTM4 5.49±0.10 23.17±0.12 2.93±0.15 3.10±0.10 5.60±0.20 58.10
LMDTM5 5.69±0.01 25.12±0.07 3.41±0.03 3.13±0.05 6.70±0.00 59.61
LMDTM6 7.40±0.03 23.09±0.04 2.49±0.05 3.90±0.03 4.90±0.10 60.22
LMDTM7 7.90±0.01 26.20±0.03 2.40±0.02 3.10±0.09 5.20±0.03 58.06
LMDTM8 8.20±0.03 23.10±0.10 3.20±0.02 3.10±0.08 3.90±0.02 56.37
LMDTM9 8.40±0.03 26.15±0.20 3.40±0.05 2.41±0.05 4.20±0.01 57.00
LMDTM10 8.60±0.15 24.10±0.05 3.50±0.05 2.40±0.03 5.30±0.04 55.84
LMDTM11 8.10±0.02 26.06±0.15 3.60±0.03 2.50±0.02 5.90±0.02 55.27
LMDTM12 8.20±0.02 24.03±0.12 3.20±0.04 2.10±0.06 6.20±0.05 55.99
LMDTM13 9.21±0.05 27.40±0.19 3.90±0.10 2.90±0.03 6.40±0.03 54.09
LMDTM14 9.10±0.03 24.12±0.05 3.20±0.02 1.31±0.02 6.40±0.03 54.22
LMDTM15 9.10±4.02 27.41±0.07 3.10±0.10 2.40±0.05 4.30±0.02 55.79
LMDTM16 9.10±0.53 24.24±0.80 3.30±0.20 1.31±0.03 4.50±0.02 54.78

b
9 LMDTM9 0.655
a
 133.77
bc
 72.43
ab
 9.91
b
 4.82
a
 0.00
c
 50.80
b
10 LMDTM10 0.654
a
 135.66
bc
 71.26
ab
 9.61
b
 4.91
a
 0.00
c
 53.20
b
11 LMDTM11 0.653
a
 127.68
d
 71.40

b
12 LMDTM12 0.653
a
 127.69
d
 69.41
a
 9.31
bc
 4.65
a
 0.00
c
 55.00
ab
13 LMDTM13 0.656
a
 125.64
d
 69.56
ab
 9.01
bc
 4.20
ab
 0.00
c
 56.20
ab
14 LMDTM14 0.659
a
 124.02
d
 68.89
ab
 7.21
d
 3.95
ab
 0.60
b
 60.10
a
15 LMDTM15 0.668
a
 124.00
d
 64.20
c
 7.31
d
 3.62
ab
 5.70
b
 62.30
a
16 LMDTM16 0.668
a
 124.00
d
 64.20
c
 7.31
d
 3.62
ab
 5.70
b
 62.30
a
17 LMDTM17 0.658
a
 124.02
d
 68.91
ab
 7.31
d
 3.96
a
 5.70
b
 60.20
a
18 LMDTM18 0.669
a
 124.01
d
 65.24